## Public Association Sniping Federation of the Kyrgyz Republic

"APPROVED" by
Chairperson of the Management Board
Okenov A.T.
February 5, 2023

# Regulations on the Sniper Cup

Version 1.0

Bishkek City, 2023.

#### 1. General Provisions.

- 1.1. Sniper Cup has been created to determine the best shooters in the Kyrgyz Republic based on the results of a series of competitions during the year, as well as to increase the motivation of shooters to participate in the competitions of the Sniping Federation of the Kyrgyz Republic, and to determine members of national teams for participation in international tournaments;
- 1.2. The Sniper Cup shall be formed on the grounds of the results of three competitions of different categories: "Issyk-Kul Mile" ultra-long-range shooting, "Unstable" all exercises are performed from unstable positions and the standard competition. In this way, all the skills of the shooter shall be fully determined;
- 1.3. Only active members of the Sniping Federation of the Kyrgyz Republic shall participate in the Sniper Cup;
- 1.4. Sniper Cup is a national award, therefore only citizens of the Kyrgyz Republic shall be allowed to participate.

## 2. Basic concepts used in these Regulations

- 2.1. SFKR Public Association "Sniping Federation of the Kyrgyz Republic";
- 2.2. ITCC The International T-Class Confederation, founded in 2014, promotes the T-Class shooting sport, which focuses primarily on competitions with high-precision weapon systems;
- 2.3. Sniper Cup is the award of the three best shooters, calculated by the lowest number of the sum of the prize-winning places received by the shooter for participation in 3 (three) competitions: "Issyk-Kul Mile", "Unstable" and result by the number of points of the standard competitions, in which the shooter participated in the current year;
- 2.4. A standard event is any event approved in the SFKR competition calendar that has three T-class modules according to ITCC rules: accuracy, dynamics, and long-range distances;
- 2.5. Points the points obtained for participation in the competition in the ITCC T-class results table;
- 2.6. The competition Calendar is a pre-approved annual competition plan.

### 3. Procedure for calculation of rating points

- 3.1. The winner of the Sniper Cup shall be determined by the lowest number of the sum of prize-winning places received by the shooter for participation in 3 (three) competitions: "Issyk-Kul Mile", "Unstable" and the best result by the number of points of the standard competitions, in which the shooter participated in the current year;
- 3.2. In the case of equal points in the calculation of the prize-winning places of the Sniper Cup, the preference shall be given to the shooter according to the results of the prize-winning places of the Sniper Cup Final "Unstable" competitions;
- 3.3. All standard competitions, except for the "Issyk-Kul Mile" and "Unstable" shall participate in determining the best competition for the calculation of the "Sniper Cup".

#### 4. Winners and awards.

- 4.1. In January of the following year, three winners shall be determined in the following categories: gold, silver, and bronze. The winners shall be awarded at a gala event to be organized by the SFKR;
- 4.2. The results of the Sniper Cup shall be published on the SFKR website and in the mass media;
- 4.3. The Gold Sniper Cup is annual challenge award. The winner of the Gold Sniper Cup must ensure the safekeeping of this Sniper Cup for the next award ceremony.